

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Note	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
		(Unaudited) Current Quarter Ended 30.09.2025	(Unaudited) Comparative Quarter Ended 30.09.2024 (Restated)	(Unaudited) Current Period To Date 30.09.2025	(Unaudited) Preceding Period To Date 30.09.2024 (Restated)
		RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	A9	42,454	16,684	42,454	16,684
Cost of sales		(38,945)	(14,737)	(38,945)	(14,737)
Gross profit		3,509	1,947	3,509	1,947
Other operating income		0	5,325	0	5,325
Operating expenses		(646)	(1,496)	(646)	(1,496)
Finance costs		(3)	(261)	(3)	(261)
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	B4	2,860	5,515	2,860	5,515
Taxation	B5	(730)	-	(730)	-
Profit/(Loss) for the financial period/ Total comprehensive income for the financial period		2,130	5,515	2,130	5,515
Profit/(Loss) for the financial period attributable to:-					
- Owners of the Company		2,130	5,515	2,130	5,515
- Non-controlling interests		-	-	-	-
		2,130	5,515	2,130	5,515
Total comprehensive profit/(loss) attributable to:-					
- Owners of the Company		2,130	5,515	2,130	5,515
- Non-controlling interests		-	-	-	-
		2,130	5,515	2,130	5,515
Profit/(Loss) per share attributable to owners of the Company:-					
Basic (sen)	B9(a)	0.68	1.77	0.68	1.77
Diluted (sen)	B9(b)	0.64	1.67	0.64	1.67

This unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive loss should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated statement for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 and the notes set out on pages 5 to 15 form an integral part of the interim financial report.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	(Unaudited) As at 30.09.2025	(Audited) As at 30.06.2025
Note	RM'000	RM'000
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
Property, plant and equipment	69	67
Right-of-use-assets	346	371
Other receivables	-	-
Total Non-Current Assets	415	438
CURRENT ASSETS		
Inventories	-	302
Trade receivables	35,516	11,409
Other receivables	2,302	106
Contract Asset	7,485	4,698
Cash and bank balances	8,776	5,564
Total Current Assets	54,079	22,079
TOTAL ASSETS	54,494	22,517
EQUITY		
Share Capital	243,742	243,742
Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares ("ICPS")	38,138	38,138
Capital Reserve	45,880	45,880
Accumulated losses	(322,515)	(324,645)
TOTAL EQUITY	5,245	3,115
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Other payables	818	818
Finance lease payables	199	199
Deferred tax liabilities	11	12
Total Non-Current Liabilities	1,028	1,029
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Trade payables	40,143	16,216
Other payables	6,127	1,624
Contract Liability	1,685	197
Lease liabilities	67	-
Hire Purchase	-	90
Tax payable	199	246
Total Current Liabilities	48,221	18,373
TOTAL LIABILITIES	49,249	19,402
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	54,494	22,517
NET ASSETS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY (RM)	0.02	0.01

This unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated statement for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 and the notes set out on pages 5 to 15 form an integral part of the interim financial report.

TXCD BERHAD
(Registration No. 200201027337 (595000-H))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Attributable to Owners of the Company					
	Non - Distributable			Distributable		
	Share Capital	Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares	Capital Reserve	Retained Profits/(Loss)	Total	Total Equity
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Opening balance at 1 July 2024, as restated	243,742	38,138	45,880	(330,893)	(3,133)	(3,133)
Profit for the financial period	-	-	-	6,248	6,248	6,248
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	6,248	6,248	6,248
As at 30 June 2025	243,742	38,138	45,880	(324,645)	3,115	3,115
Opening balance at 1 July 2025	243,742	38,138	45,880	(324,645)	3,115	3,115
Profit for the financial period	-	-	-	2,130	2,130	2,130
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	2,130	2,130	2,130
As at 30 September 2025	243,742	38,138	45,880	(322,515)	5,245	5,245

The notes set out on pages 5 to 15 form an integral part of the interim financial report.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	(Unaudited) As at 30.09.2025 RM'000	(Audited) As at 30.06.2025 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before taxation	2,860	7,111
Adjustments for:-		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	6	11
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	25	37
Waiver of debt	-	(5,325)
Interest expense	3	308
Impairment loss on other receivables	-	5
Write off of deposit	-	13
Write off of property, plant and equipment	3	(0)
Operating profit before working capital changes	2,897	2,160
Changes in working capital		
Contract assets	(1,299)	(2,803)
Inventories	302	(302)
Receivables	(26,303)	31,442
Payables	28,430	7,534
Cash generated in operations	4,027	38,030
Interest paid	(3)	(263)
Tax paid	(777)	(676)
Net cash generated in operating activities	3,247	37,091
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(12)	(59)
Right of use asset	-	(89)
Proceeds from disposal of other investment	-	0
Net cash used in investing activities	(12)	(148)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Repayment of lease liabilities	(23)	(30)
Repayment of bank borrowings	-	(31,361)
Net cash used in financing activities	(23)	(31,391)
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	3,212	5,552
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	5,564	12
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	8,776	5,564
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period comprise:-		
Cash and bank balances	8,776	5,564
	8,776	5,564

The notes set out on pages 5 to 15 form an integral part of the interim financial report.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

**PART A: EXPLANATORY INFORMATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH MALAYSIAN
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134 ("MFRS 134")**

A1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with the requirements of MFRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the period ended 30 June 2025. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 30 June 2025.

A2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of this Condensed Report are consistent with those adopted as disclosed in the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2025, except for the adoption of the following new MFRS and Amendments to MFRSs.

Adoption of new MFRS and amendments to MFRSs

The adoption of the following new MFRS and amendments to MFRSs that are mandatory effective for an accounting period beginning on or after 1 January 2025:

Amendments to MFRS 121	Lack of Exchangeability
------------------------	-------------------------

The adoption of the above new MFRS and amendments to MFRSs do not have any material impact on condensed consolidated financial statements.

Standards issued but not yet effective

At the date of authorisation for issue of this condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the amendments to MFRSs, which were in issue but not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group are as follows:

Effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026

Amendments to MFRS 9 and MFRS 7	Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments and Contracts
	Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity
Amendments to MFRS 1, MFRS 7, MFRS 9, MFRS 10 and MFRS 107	Annual Improvement to MFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11

Effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027

MFRS 18	Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
MFRS 19	Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures
Amendment to MFRS 121	Translation to Hyperinflationary Presentation Currency

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

A2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Effective date to be announced

Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an
Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

The Group will adopt the above amendments to MFRSs when they become effective in the respective financial periods. These amendments to MFRSs are not expected to have material impact to the financial statements of the Group upon their initial applications.

A3. AUDITORS' REPORT ON PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The auditors' report on the preceding audited financial statements of the group was not subject to any audit qualification.

A4. SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group's performance during the current quarter under review and period to date was not affected by unusual seasonal or cyclical fluctuations.

A5. UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows of the Group during the current quarter under review and period to date.

A6. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no material changes in estimates of the amounts reported in prior financial years which have a material effect in the current quarter.

A7. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchases, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities by the Company during the current quarter under review.

A8. DIVIDEND PAID

There was no dividend paid during the current quarter under review and year to date.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

A9. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

Segmental information for the current period to date is presented in respect of the Group's business segments as follows:-

			(Unaudited) Current Quarter 30.09.2025 (Restated)
	<u>Construction</u> RM'000	<u>Others</u> RM'000	<u>Total</u> RM'000
<u>Revenue</u>			
External revenue	42,454	-	42,454
Inter-segment revenue	-	-	-
Total revenue	42,454	-	42,454
<u>Result</u>			
Segment results	3,035	(172)	2,863
Finance cost	(3)	-	(3)
Taxation	(730)	-	(730)
Profit for the financial period	2,302	(172)	2,130
Segment assets	54,455	39	54,494
<u>Non-cash expenses</u>			
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(31)	-	(31)

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

A9. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (CONT'D)

Segmental information for the current period to date is presented in respect of the Group's business segments as follows:- (Cont'd)

			(Unaudited) Current Year to date 30.09.2025 (Restated)
	<u>Construction</u> RM'000	<u>Others</u> RM'000	<u>Total</u> RM'000
<u>Revenue</u>			
External revenue	42,454	-	42,454
Inter-segment revenue	-	-	-
Total revenue	42,454	-	42,454
<u>Result</u>			
Segment results	3,035	(172)	2,863
Finance cost	(3)	-	(3)
Taxation	(730)	-	(730)
Profit for the financial period	2,302	(172)	2,130
Segment assets	54,455	39	54,494
<u>Non-cash expenses</u>			
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(31)	-	(31)

A10. VALUATIONS OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

There were no valuations of property, plant and equipment conducted since the last audited financial statement for the period ended 30 June 2024.

A11. SIGNIFICANT EVENT

The Company had on 31 October 2025 received the approval from Bursa Securities for the 3rd EOT Application of 6 months up to 29 April 2026 for the Company to submit its regularization plan to regulatory authorities.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

A12. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

There was no subsequent event during the current quarter under review that have not been reflected in this report.

A13. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no material changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial quarter under review.

A14. FINANCIAL GUARANTEE

There was no significant financial guarantee that has financial impact to the Group and the Company.

A15. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The significant related party transactions of the Group are as shown below.

	(Unaudited) Current Quarter 30.09.2025 RM'000	(Audited) Preceding Quarter 30.09.2024 RM'000	(Unaudited) Current Year To Date 30.09.2025 RM'000	(Audited) Preceding Year To Date 30.09.2024 RM'000
Transaction with a company which a Director has interest:				
Subcontract works includes of supply material, labour, tools and machinery to construct and complete of structural, architectural and M&E works.	13,631	-	13,631	-

A16. CHANGES IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

	Current Year To Date <u>30.09.2025</u> RM'000
Performance bond given by the Group in the ordinary Course of business to:-	
- Clients	1,730

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

Table 1: Financial review for current quarter and current year to date

	(Unaudited) Current Quarter 30.09.2025 (Restated) RM'000	(Unaudited) Preceding Quarter 30.09.2024 (Restated) RM'000	(Unaudited) Current Year To Date 30.09.2025 (Restated) RM'000	(Unaudited) Preceding Year To Date 30.09.2024 (Restated) RM'000
Revenue	42,454	16,684	42,454	16,684
Cost of sales	(38,945)	(14,737)	(38,945)	(14,737)
Gross profit	3,509	1,947	3,509	1,947
Other operating income	-	5,325	-	5,325
Operating expenses	(646)	(1,496)	(646)	(1,496)
Finance costs	(3)	(261)	(3)	(261)
Profit before taxation	2,860	5,515	2,860	5,515
Taxation	(730)	-	(730)	-
Profit for the financial year	2,130	5,515	2,130	5,515

For the current quarter, the Group recorded total revenue of RM42.45 million, an increase of RM25.77 million compared to the preceding quarter's revenue of RM16.68 million. The significant improvement in revenue was mainly attributable to the securing of four new projects during April to June 2025, namely the Subang Pinnacle Project in Subang Jaya, Selangor; the Setia Alam Project in Shah Alam, Selangor; the EPV Project in Shah Alam, Selangor; and the Columbarium Project at Jalan Sungai Besi, Kuala Lumpur.

Operating expenses for the current quarter amounted to RM0.65 million, primarily comprising payroll costs. In contrast, operating expenses in the preceding quarter were significantly higher due to RM1.0 million compensation fee related to the legal suit.

The increase in tax expense provision of RM0.73 million, compared to nil in the preceding quarter, was due to taxable profits recorded in the current quarter. No provision was required in the preceding quarter as the company utilised brought-forward business losses of RM0.68 million.

The comparative figures have been restated for the financial period ended 30 September 2024, please refer to explanatory notes attached.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

B1. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE (CONT'D)

Table 2: Financial review for current quarter compared with immediate preceding quarter

	(Unaudited) Current Quarter 30.09.2025 (Restated) RM'000	(Unaudited) Immediate Preceding Quarter 30.06.2025 (Restated) RM'000
Revenue	42,454	16,369
Cost of sales	(38,945)	(15,607)
Gross profit	3,510	762
Other operating income	-	-
Operating expenses	(646)	(1,538)
Finance costs	(3)	87
Profit before taxation	2,860	(689)
Taxation	(730)	308
Profit for the financial year	2,130	(381)

The Group recorded total revenue of RM42.45 million for the current quarter, representing an increase of RM26.08 million compared to RM16.37 million in the preceding quarter. The higher revenue was mainly attributable to the securing of a new project, Columbarium Project at Jalan Sungai Besi, Kuala Lumpur which contributed RM7.76 million, while the remaining RM18.32 million was derived from existing ongoing projects.

Operating expenses for the current quarter were lower, primarily due to a reduction in administrative costs. As a result, the Group reported a profit after taxation of RM2.13 million for the current quarter, compared to a loss after taxation of RM0.38 million in the preceding quarter. The higher profit in the current quarter was primarily due to securing of new project, namely the Subang Pinnacle Project; the Setia Alam Project in Shah Alam, Selangor; the EPV Project in Shah Alam, Selangor; and the Columbarium Project at Jalan Sungai Besi, Kuala Lumpur.

B2. PROSPECTS

Malaysia's economic growth in 2026 is expected to be supported by resilient domestic demand and improving external conditions. The Group remains alert to opportunities for business expansion and is confident in the favorable outlook of the construction industry. Moving forward, the Group will continue to prioritise its construction segment as the main driver of revenue growth.

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board remains cautiously optimistic that the Group will deliver a satisfactorily performance for financial year ending 2026.

B3. VARIANCE OF ACTUAL PROFIT FROM FORECAST PROFIT AND SHORTFALL IN PROFIT GUARANTEE

The Group did not publish any profit forecast in respect of the current quarter.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

B4. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION IS DERIVED AFTER CHARGING/(CREDITING)

	Current Quarter 30.09.2025 RM'000	Current Year To Date 30.09.2025 RM'000
Property, plant and equipment written off	3	3
Finance costs	3	3
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	6	6
Depreciation of right of use assets	25	25
	<u>25</u>	<u>25</u>

B5. TAXATION

	Current Quarter 30.09.2025 (Restated) RM'000	Current Year To Date 30.09.2025 (Restated) RM'000
Deferred tax expense/(credit)	(1)	(1)
Current tax expense	731	731
	<u>731</u>	<u>731</u>

Taxation is computed after taking into consideration of the available capital allowances and the adjusted business losses carried forward from previous years to set off against taxable income.

B6. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS ANNOUNCED

There were no corporate proposals as at 27 November 2025 (latest practical date not earlier than seven (7) days from the date of issuance of this report.

B7. GROUP BORROWINGS

There were no group borrowings.

B8. MATERIAL LITIGATION

- (i) TXCD Berhad (Formerly known as Ageson Berhad) vs QSE Construction & 2 Ors
(Kuala Lumpur High Court Civil Suit No.: WA-23NCVC-105-11/2021)

In 2020, QSE instituted an action against TXCD for TXCD's purported failure to comply with the terms of the Joint Venture Letter of Award dated 19 September 2019 between the parties for purported undertaking of all bonds by TXCD, causing a loss of approximately RM3 million for QSE in relation to start-up costs, management costs and delay of progress works of the joint venture.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

B8. MATERIAL LITIGATION (CONT'D)

- (i) TXCD Berhad (Formerly known as Ageson Berhad) vs QSE Construction & 2 Ors
(Kuala Lumpur High Court Civil Suit No.: WA-23NCVC-105-11/2021) (Cont'd)

TXCD had also instituted an action against Lee Ping Wei (“LPW”) on the grounds that LPW had fraudulently issued a letter on behalf of TXCD on 9 August 2019 to undertake all bonds required under the contract between QSE and Pengurusan Aset Air Berhad (awarder of contract) and that the two directors of QSE are alleged to have dishonestly assisted and conspired with LPW to executing the said letter, causing detrimental damage to TXCD.

The next case management has been fixed on 3 November 2025 and the trial has been fixed for 30 March 2026 to 3 April 2026. The solicitor is of the view that TXCD has a good chance to succeed.

- (ii) Twin Faber Sdn Bhd vs LKD Trading Sdn Bhd (Kuala Lumpur High Court Companies (Winding-Up) No. WA-28NCC1257-11-2019)

Ler Cheng Chye & Lum Tuck Cheong vs LKD Trading Sdn Bhd (In Liquidation) (Kuala Lumpur High Court Companies (Winding-Up) No. WA-28PW49-02/2021)

The liquidators of LKD Trading Sdn Bhd, i.e. Dato’ Ler Cheng Chye and Lum Tuck Cheong (“the Liquidators”) vide their solicitors named Chee Siah Le Kee & Partners (“the Solicitors”) issued one (1) letter of demand dated 24.09.2025 demanding RM8,561,474.59 within seven (7) days from the date of service, i.e. 29.09.2025 (“the Demand Letter”).

In the event that the Liquidators commence any civil suit against TXCD Berhad in respect of the above matter, TXCD Berhad has a high chance of success in winning the case as the defendant of the said suit premised on the following grounds:-

The burden of proof by the Liquidators is high in court, as they would have to prove that TXCD Berhad has in fact instructed Dato’ Sri Liew Kok Leong and Dato’ Sri Chin Kok Foong to commit fraudulent act and/or breach of fiduciary duty, if any. Tacit approval from TXCD Berhad is not sufficient for them to prove such to Court.

In absence of any evidence in writing, it is highly unlikely that Court would be satisfied that there is fraud and therefore corporate veil is ordered to be pierced.

Despite the winding up order is granted by Court on 24.09.2020 and the Liquidators were appointed as the liquidators in respect of the matter on 24.09.2020, the Liquidators “opportunistically” and “conveniently” engaged the Solicitors to issue the Demand Letter on 24.09.2025 only after TXCD Berhad is recently being taken over by new party.

There is a lapse of five (5) years and one (1) day between 24.09.2020 and 24.09.2025 and the Liquidators and/or the Solicitors have plethora of opportunities to demand against TXCD Berhad any alleged owed sum but they failed, refused, or neglected to do so at all material times.

The solicitor is of the opinion that TXCD Berhad has a very good chance of winning against the Liquidators.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

B9. PROFIT PER SHARE

a) Basic profit per share

The basic profit per share is calculated by dividing the Group's profit attributable to the owners of the Company for the current quarter / year to date by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the current quarter / year to date under review as follows:-

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Quarter <u>30.09.2025</u> (Restated)	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter <u>30.09.2024</u> (Restated)	Current Year To Date <u>30.09.2025</u> (Restated)	Preceding Year To Date <u>30.09.2024</u> (Restated)
Profit attributable to the owners of the Company (RM'000)	2,130	5,515	2,130	5,515
Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)	311,665	311,665	311,665	311,665
Basic profit per share (sen)	0.68	1.77	0.68	1.77

b) Diluted profit per share

The diluted profit per share is calculated by dividing the Group's profit attributable to the owners of the Company for the current quarter / year to date by the weighted average number of ordinary shares, after adjusted for dilutive effects of all potential ordinary shares from the assumed full exercise of ICPS at the beginning of the financial year of the Company as follows:

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Quarter <u>30.09.2025</u> (Restated)	Preceding Period Corresponding Quarter <u>30.09.2024</u> (Restated)	Current Year To Date <u>30.09.2025</u> (Restated)	Preceding Year To Date <u>30.09.2024</u> (Restated)
Profit attributable to the owners of the Company (RM'000)	2,130	5,515	2,130	5,515
Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)	311,665	311,665	311,665	311,665
Effect of dilution due to issuance of ICPS ('000)	19,555	19,555	19,555	19,555
Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	331,220	331,220	331,220	331,220
Diluted profit per share (sen)	0.64	1.67	0.64	1.67

The comparative figures have been restated for the financial period ended 30 September 2024, please refer to explanatory notes attached.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

**PART C: INFORMATION ON PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PURSUANT
TO PARAGRAPH 8.23 AND PRACTICE NOTE 11 / 2001 UNDER LISTING
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES**

C1. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

There is no financial assistance rendered by the Company and the Group for the current quarter / year date.

By order of the Board

Chew Swe Siew @ Chew Swee Siew
Managing Director

Kuala Lumpur
Date: 27 November 2025